
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Bill No. 535 by Representative Marcelle

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "38:3097.6(A)" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line 3, delete "(3)(introductory paragraph)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 3, change "38:3097.6(C), (D), and (E)" to "38:3097.9"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 4, after "management;" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 5 in its entirety and insert "to provide for the"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 7, after "conservation;" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line 8, delete "in certain parishes;" and insert "to require certain reports and submissions to legislative committees;"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 10, after "38:3097.6(A)" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line 11, delete " paragraph) are" and insert "is"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, line 11, change "38:3097.6(C), (D), and (E) are" to "38:3097.9 is"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, delete lines 9 through 28 in their entirety and on page 3, delete lines 1 through 8 in their entirety and insert the following:

* * *

§3097.9 Regional bodies; membership; powers; duties

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, including R.S. 38:3071 et seq., the following shall apply to any governing body of a political subdivision that includes within its jurisdiction a parish with a population greater than four hundred thousand persons as of the latest federal decennial census and created for the purpose to provide for the efficient administration, conservation, orderly"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 3, line 9, after "development" insert a comma " ,"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 3, delete lines 10 and 11 in their entirety and insert the following:

1 "(1)The chairman of the board of commissioners shall be appointed by the
2 governor and shall serve in that position at the pleasure of the governor. No person
3 shall be eligible to serve as chairman if any of the following applies:
4 (a) That person is a member of the board prior to the appointment as
5 chairman."

6 AMENDMENT NO. 10

7 On page 3, at the beginning of line 12, change "(a)" to "(b)" and at the beginning of line 13,
8 change "(b)" to "(c)"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 11

10 On page 3, delete lines 19 through 28 in their entirety and on page 4, delete lines 1 through
11 6 in their entirety and insert the following:

12 "(2) One member shall be added to the board of commissioners who shall be
13 appointed by the governor and submitted to the Senate for confirmation from
14 nominations by the Louisiana Environmental Action Network.

15 Section 2. Any governing body of a political subdivision that includes within its
16 jurisdiction a parish with a population greater than four hundred thousand persons as of the
17 latest federal decennial census and created for the purpose to provide for the efficient
18 administration, conservation, orderly development, and supplementation of ground water
19 resources shall conduct a study of the amount of ground water used for residential,
20 commercial, industrial, or agricultural purposes; actual and projected saltwater intrusion or
21 encroachment; and outlining recent and anticipated ground water management actions. A
22 report of the finding shall be submitted to the House Committee on Natural Resources and
23 Environment and Senate Committee on Environmental Quality by February 15, 2019."